

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

FRIDAY, THE TWENTY SEVENTH DAY OF FEBRUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE E.V. VENUGOPAL
WRIT PETITION NO: 6309 OF 2026**

Between:

1. Jangili Yadagiri, S/o Late Sathaiah, Aged about.54 year's occ.Agriculture, R/o Phanigiri Village, Nagaram Mandal, Suryapeta District.
2. Jangili Venkateswarlu, S/o late Sathaiah, Aged about.50 years Occ.Agriculture, R/o. Phanigiri Village, Nagaram Mandal , Suryapeta District.
3. Jangili Raghuram, S/o Late Sathaiah, Aged about.46 years Occ. Legal Practioner, Rio Phanigiri Village, Nagaram Mandal, Suryapeta District, TG

Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Represented by its Principal Secretary, Department of Home, Secretariat Buildings, Hyderabad.
2. The Director General of Police, Lakadikapool, Hyderabad.
3. The Superintend of Police, Suryapet Town and District, Telangana.
4. The Station House Officer, Nagaram Police Station, Suryapet District, Telangana.
5. Jangili Kishan Rao, S/o Late Mallaiah, Aged about.68 years Occ. Retd Sub Inspector of Police R/ o H No 1-1-422/6, Nehru Nagar, Suryapet Town and District.
6. Jangili Srinivas Rao, S/ o Late Mallaiah, Aged about. 65 years occ. Agriculture, R/ o H No 1-1-422/2, Vijaya Puri Colony, Near. Sai Baba Temple, Vyra Road, Khammam District, TG.

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioners above named through their Advocate Sri Ramesh Kadari presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue any order (or) Direction Writ (or) Writs More Particularly on in the nature of WRIT OF MANDAMUS, to Declare the Action of the Respondents herein, in not initiate any action Upon the Representation of the Petitioners herein, Dated. 27-01-2026, 10-12-2025 and 29-11-2025, to Extending the Police Protection to the Land of the Petitioners, Pertaining the Land in Sy No. 628 to an Extent of Land Ac.7.05 Guntas, Situated at Phanigiri Village Nagaram Mandal, Suryapeta District, Telangana State -For Compliance of Order's Passed by this Hon'ble Court, Vide in W.P.No.33163 of 2025 Dated. 03-11-2025- As Per the admission and notices issued by the Respondent No's. 3 and 4 herein, to the Petitioner's herein, on. 15-07-2024 and 05-06-2023, in terms of the order's Passed by this Hon'ble Court, Vide in W.P.No.38213/2022 Dated. 19-12-2022, is illegal, arbitrary, and Violation of

Principles of natural justice and Against the Article 14 , 19. 21 and 300-(A), Constitution of India and Consequently Direct the Respondent No's. 2 to 5 herein, to Extending the Police Protection, to the Land of the Petitioner's, Forthwith, in the interest of justice and Enquiry.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Ramesh Kadari Advocate for the Petitioners and Sri M.Srinivas, Assistant Government Pleader for Home for respondent Nos.1 to 4, directed issue of notice to the Respondent Nos.5 and 6 herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Jangili Kishan Rao, S/o Late Mallaiah, Aged about.68 years Occ. Retd Sub Inspector of Police R/ o H No 1-1-422/6, Nehru Nagar, Suryapet Town and District.
2. Jangili Srinivas Rao, S/ o Late Mallaiah, Aged about. 65 years occ. Agriculture, R/ o H No 1-1-422/2, Vijaya Puri Colony, Near. Sai Baba Temple, Vyra Road, Khammam District, TG.

are directed to show cause on or before 10.04.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following ORDER:

Notice Before Admission.

Sri M.Srinivas, learned Assistant Government Pleader for Home takes notice on behalf of respondent Nos.1 to 4 and also seeks time to obtain instructions/file counter, if necessary.

Issue notice, including personal notice to respondent Nos.5 and 6.

The proof of service to be filed by the next date of hearing.

List on 10.04.2026.

**Sd/- M.OSMAN ALI BAIG
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Jangili Kishan Rao, S/o Late Mallaiah, Aged about.68 years Occ. Retd Sub Inspector of Police R/ o H No 1-1-422/6, Nehru Nagar, Suryapet Town and District. (by SPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)

2. Jangili Srinivas Rao, S/ o Late Mallaiah, Aged about. 65 years occ. Agriculture, R/ o H No 1-1-422/2, Vijaya Puri Colony, Near. Sai Baba Temple, Vyra Road, Khammam District, TG. (by SPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
3. One CC to SRI. RAMESH KADARI Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two CCs to GP FOR HOME, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

EVV,J

DATED:27/02/2026

LIST ON 10.04.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.6309 of 2026

